

**Nos. 11-13681-FF, 11-14314-FF**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**PALM BEACH METRO TRANSPORTATION, LLC**

**Petitioner-Cross Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent-Cross Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JEANETTE MARKLE**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-3830**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PALM BEACH METRO	)	
TRANSPORTATION, LLC	)	
	)	
Petitioner-Cross Respondent,	)	
	)	Nos. 11-13681-FF
v.	)	11-14314-FF
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	Board Case No.
	)	12-CA-25842
Respondent-Cross Petitioner.	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	2
Statement of issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Course of proceedings .....	3
A. The prior unfair labor practice proceeding .....	3
B. The instant unfair labor practice proceeding.....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: the Company’s business and its practice of giving drivers as much work as they wanted .....	5
B. Without notifying or bargaining with the newly certified union, the Company unilaterally reduces its drivers’ hours and days of work .....	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review .....	10
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing employees’ hours and days of work.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Act prohibits changing employee hours and days of work without notifying and bargaining with the union.....	11
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unilaterally reduced employee hours and days of work .....	14
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to meet its burden of showing that it was privileged to unilaterally change employees’ hours and days of work .....	17
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s determination that the Company failed to meet its burden of proving that it had a past practice of reducing hours and days of work in response to dramatic fluctuations in available work.....	18
2. The Board reasonably concluded that Palm Tran’s role in setting daily routes and manifests did not excuse the Company from bargaining.....	22
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	18,22,23
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....	21
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. Nov. 1981) .....	13,17
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	10,23,24
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	10
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	12
<i>Meat Cutters Local 189 v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	12
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet-Buick-GMC Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. Feb. 1981) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	12,18
<i>NLRB v. Ralph Printing &amp; Lithographing Co.</i> 433 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	25,26
<i>NLRB v. Southern Coach &amp; Body Co.</i> , 336 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	13,21
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 526 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transportation, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB No. 79 (2008) .....	3,4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transp., LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-13447-JJ (11th Cir. Nov. 21, 2008).....	4
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transp., LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-13447 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2011) .....	4
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of N.Y. City</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006) .....	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,7,8,11,12,13,17
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,7,8,11,12,13,17
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (d)).....	12
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,11
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
